the subsurface geologic strata. Formation top depths of the Opeche/Spearfish, Broom Creek, and 
Amsden Formations were interpolated to create structural surfaces which served as inputs for the 
3D geologic model construction. 

2.2.2.2 Core Sample Analyses 
Four hundred seventy-eight (478) ft of 4-in. whole core was recovered from the storage complex 
in the Milton Flemmer 1: 77 ft of core from the Opeche/Spearfish Formation, 342 ft of core from 
the Broom Creek Formation, and 59 ft of core from the Amsden Formation. Core was analyzed to